
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Urban Spice, 21 Brock Street, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 101) 
 
 Application for Review of a Premises Licence 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Josh Bancroft and Paul Woodruff 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 14 November 2012 

 



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  21st NOVEMBER 2012 
 
Report of: LICENSING MANAGER  
 
Reference: WP 
 
Title: URBAN SPICE, 21 BROCK STREET, LANCASTER, LA1 1UR 
 LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES 

LICENCE   
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Copy of application for review of premises licence (pages 7 to 75) 
 
2. Copy of the current premises licence (pages 76 to 78) 
 
3. Copy of representation from Lancaster City Council’s Regeneration and Planning 

Department (pages 79 to 96) 
 
4. Copy of notice of review posted on the premises (page 97)   
 
5. Notice of hearing (page 98 to 101)  
   
Current Licence under Licensing Act 2003   
 
Urban Spice, 21 Brock Street, Lancaster, LA1 1UR, is currently covered by a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003. The licence provides for the following licensable 
activity:-  
 
Late night refreshment: 
 
Monday to Sunday   23.00 - 03.00 
 
Details of Review Application  
 
Under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary 
has submitted an application for a review of the premises licence for Urban Spice, 21 Brock 
Street, Lancaster, LA1 1UR. The grounds for a review are listed as the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety.  
 
A copy of the application for review of the above premises licence is at Document 1.  
A copy of the current premises licence for Urban Spice is at Document 2.   
 
During the 28 day statutory review period a representation was received from Lancaster City 
Councils’ Regeneration and Planning department, in relation to public safety.  A copy of the 
representation is attached at document 3 

Agenda Item 1 Page 1



 

 
Legal background to Review Application 
 
Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or interested party 
may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence.  
 
The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as 
Members will be aware, these are: 
 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
- public safety 
 
- the prevention of public nuisance and 
 
- the protection of children from harm 
 
An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the 
responsible authorities.  Once such an application is received, the licensing authority must 
place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during which 
representations may be made to the licensing authority. 
 
A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28 day period is 
attached at Document 4. Licensing Enforcement Officers made occasional checks 
throughout the 28 day period to satisfy that the notice was still in place. 
 
One representation was received from Lancaster City Councils’ Regeneration and Planning 
department on the grounds of public safety. 
 
The licensing authority is required to arrange a hearing within 20 working days of the expiry 
of the period for making representations, and ten working days’ notice of the hearing must 
be given.  These time limits have been complied with, and a copy of the Notice of Hearing is 
attached as document 5. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the Chief Constable’s application for review of 
the premises licence.   
 
In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee 
must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, 
(b) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, 
(c) to revoke the licence  
 
The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken.  
 

Page 2



 

Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
In relation to crime and disorder, Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.1 of the 
Guidance issued by the Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that 
“The steps any licence holder or club might take to prevent crime and disorder are as varied 
as the premises or clubs where licensable activities may be carried on. Licensing authorities 
should therefore look to the police as the main source of advice on these matters”. 
With regard to the powers of the Licensing Authority on the determination of a review, 
paragraph 11.16 states that “The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary 
if it finds that the review does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an 
informal warning to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular 
period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such warnings as an 
important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and 
that warnings should be issued in writing to the holder of the licence. However, where 
responsible authorities like the police or environmental health officers have already issued 
warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of thei
[...]
ective to prevent crime and disorder, taking account the location, size and likely 
clientele of the premises, and the type of entertainment (if any) to be provided.  Such 
steps as are required to deal with these issues should be included within the 
applicant’s operating schedule, and may include: 

  

Page 3



 

•      Use of CCTV inside and outside the premises. The Lancashire Constabulary has 
produced suggested minimum requirements for CCTV and these are available 
from the Lancashire Constabulary or from the Licensing Authority’s administrative 
staff 

•       Use of metal detection or other search equipment or procedures 
•       Crime and disorder risk assessment in relation to the proposed activities 
•       Measures to prevent the use or supply of illegal drugs and procedures for 

searching customers 
•       Ensuring that all staff are appropriately trained 
•     Ensuring that all staff involved in the management of the premises have the 

capability, responsibility and training to supervise other staff and to ensure that 
the premises are operated in such  a manner as to prevent crime and disorder   

•      Employment of sufficient security staff where appropriate, controlling admission, 
monitoring capacity within the premises as a whole and in separate rooms/levels 
and patrolling the interior and exterior of the premises (any such staff must be 
licensed by the Security Industry Authority).  The Licensing Authority recognises 
that there is a greater need for security staff in some premises than in others.  
For example there will be a greater need for security staff in a town centre 
nightclub than in a village pub. It will be for the applicant to consider the 
appropriate number of doorstaff required for the particular premises.  

•       Ensuring that a register of doorstaff and their working times is maintained 
•      Participation in Pub Watch, Best Bar None or other relevant schemes and using 

radio links/pages as a means of connecti
[...]
t does not provide a sufficient or sufficiently rapid remedy, the 
Licensing Authority will take appropriate steps to ensure that the risk is removed 
including, where necessary, and where a review of the licence is requested, 
revocation of the licence. 

 
10.7 In addition the Licensing Authority will also consider and deal with the introduction of 

further hazards to public safety as part of an event and the exercise of controls over 
occupancy, so that premises can be cleared safely and efficiently, in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
10.8 Where an applicant identifies an issue with regard to public safety (including fire 

safety) which is not covered by existing legislation, the applicant should indicate in 
the operating schedule the steps which will be taken to ensure public safety.  
Depending on the location, size and likely clientele of the premises, and the type of 
entertainment (if any) to be provided, the following issues may be of relevance: 

 
• The maximum capacity of the premises, and the arrangements for ensuring that a 

capacity limit is not exceeded and for monitoring capacity. This applies to the 
premises as a whole and to different rooms or levels within the premises.  

• Steps taken to ensure that all staff involved in the management of the premises 
have the capability, responsibility and training to supervise other staff and to 
ensure that the premises are operated in such  a manner as to ensure the safety 
of the public 

Page 5



 

• The design of the premises and in particular the capability of the structure to bear 
the likely loads to be imposed at maximum occupancy. 

• The structural condition of the premises and state of repair. 
• The condition of the electrical and gas services, and arrangements for temporary 

electrical installations. 
• The lighting, heating and ventilation systems. 
• The fire resisting and fire separation properties of the premises. 
• The means of escape from the premises. 
• The adequacy of the sani
[...]
E

provision of late night refreshment-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

L.  Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday - Sunday 23:00 03:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday - Sunday 23:00 03:30

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

28 Blades Street, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 1TT.Siraj Moosa Bapu

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Premises Details

Page 3 of 3LAPLNA0094/235429 October, 2012

Page 78



Page 79

Document is Restricted



NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR URBAN SPICE  

21 BROCK STREET, LANCASTER 
 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the Chief Constable of 
Lancashire Constabulary has applied to Lancaster City 
Council (The Licensing Authority), for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.  
 
The grounds of the application for review as stated by the 
Chief Constable are (1) the prevention of crime and 
disorder and (2) public safety 
 
Any interested parties or responsible authorities may 
make representations on this application to the Licensing 
Authority, and any such representations should be 
submitted in writing by the 5th November 2012 to The 
Licensing Manager, Governance, Town Hall, Dalton 
Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ or by email to 
licensing@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
The full application may be viewed at the Town Hall 
Dalton Square Lancaster between 10.00 – 12.00 and 
14.00 and 16.00 Mon – Fri. 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, to knowingly or recklessly make a 
false statement in connection with an application, and the 
maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary 
conviction for the offence is £5000. 
Dated this 8th day of October 2012 
Wendy Peck, Licensing Manager, Town Hall, Dalton 
Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ 

Page 97



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicants: Chief Constable of Lancashire Constabulary 
        

 
   The Licence Holder:  Siraj Moosa Bapu 
     

 Responsible Authority:  Lancaster City Council (Regeneration & Planning) 
 
  

THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of a review under Section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Urban Spice,  
21 Brock Street, Lancaster, will take place on the 21st November 2012 at 
Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this 13th day of November 2012 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 98



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assis
[...]
tion has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 101


	Agenda
	1 Urban Spice, 21 Brock Street, Lancaster
	Application for Review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 - Urban Spice
	Police Supporting Documentation
	Urban Spice Premises Licence.pdf
	planning response.pdf
	Notice of Review 08.10.12.doc
	Notice of Hearing Nov 12.doc




Minutes of the meeting


12 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 51 OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - URBAN SPICE, 21 BROCK STREET, LANCASTER  

 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY 21ST NOVEMBER 2012 
 
URBAN SPICE, 21 BROCK STREET, LANCASTER LA1 1UR 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Roger Sherlock (Chairman),  
Councillor Josh Bancroft and Councillor Paul Woodruff. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton, Democratic Services. 
 
The Police (responsible authority) had submitted an application for review of a premises 
licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application related to  
Urban Spice, 21 Brock Street, Lancaster LA1 1UR.   
 
During the prescribed consultation period a further representations was received from 
Lancaster City Council’s Regeneration and Planning department as a responsible 
authority. 
 
Sgt James Martin was present on behalf of the Police who had made the application as 
a responsible authority.  
 
A representative from the Planning department was not present however they had 
indicated that they wanted their written representation to be considered. 
 
The premises licence holder Mr Siraj Bapu was not present at the hearing and had not 
given any reason for his non attendance. 
 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that all the parties had received proper notice of the 
hearing and there was no good reason for Mr Bapu’s absence. Given the fact this was a 
review by the police, who were present, the Sub-Committee decided to hear the matter 
in the premises licence holder’s absence. 
 
The Licensing Manager, Wendy Peck, then introduced the report. 
 
Sgt Martin then presented the applicant’s case stating that the premises had on 
numerous occasions been found to be in breach of the conditions on the licence. He 
went on to explain that the premises licence holder had effectively washed his hands of 
any involvement in the business and it was the lease holder, Mr Hakim, who ran the 
takeaway. 
 
In addition to the breaches the leaseholder had just been successfully prosecuted by the 
Planning department for failing to comply with a breach of condition notice, in that he 
continued to sell hot food and drink for consumption off the premises when the premises 
had no planning permission for this activity. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 21ST NOVEMBER 2012 
 

adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to a review of the premises 
licence for Urban Spice, 21 Brock Street, Lancaster LA1 1UR.   
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the Police relate to the persistent failure 
of the premises licence holder to comply with conditions on the premises licence relating 
to door-staff, community radio and CCTV provision. 
 
The Sub-Committee has heard evidence that the leaseholder, who is effectively running 
the business, has now been convicted for a breach of planning condition. Although the 
planning and licensing regimes are separate and have different terms of reference, the 
prevention of crime and disorder is a matter of concern for this Committee. The Sub-
Committee is concerned that a criminal offence has now been committed under the 
planning legislation. 
 
The Sub-Committee is also deeply concerned that the premises has been breaching its 
conditions of its premises licence in relation to the provision of SIA registered door-staff, 
community radio and CCTV provision. 
 
Measures such as these are in place to uphold the licensing objectives.  However, the 
premises licence holder appears to have little regard to the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety. This appears to be a case of putting 
profit first. 
 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the premises have been warned, both verbally and 
in writing, about compliance with the conditions on the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided therefore that a further warning would not be 
appropriate and given the circumstances surrounding the control of the premises licence 
has decided to revoke the premises licence. The Sub-Committee has no faith that the 
management will uphold the licensing objectives by complying with licence conditions or 
planning law in the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee is of the opinion that this revocation is appropriate and 
proportionate as a means of upholding the licensing objectives of protection of the public 
and prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Whilst the financial standing of the business has been taken into account, these failings 
stem from poor management of the premises and therefore it is appropriate and 
proportionate, in this Sub-Committee’s opinion, to revoke the licence. The premises 
licence holder does not appear to have any involvement with the premises and the Sub-
Committee finds this situation completely unsatisfactory. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision. The revocation will not therefore take effect until the day following the time for 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 21ST NOVEMBER 2012 
 

appeal, or if the decision is appealed against, the revocation takes effect on the day after 
the appeal is disposed of if the appeal is unsuccessful.  
 
 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated.......... 
 
 
                 Councillor Roger Sherlock (Chairman) 
  

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


